

**NO. 10-5072**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

PAMELA WHITNEY, THE ESTATE OF  
SUZANNE WHITNEY AND THE ESTATE OF MARY WHITNEY

Defendants/Appellants,

AMBER CALLAWAY,  
Defendant in District Court

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN  
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,  
THE HONORABLE GREGORY K. FRIZZELL PRESIDING  
CASE NO. 09-CV-78-GKF-FHM**

---

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Steven M. Harris, OBA #3913  
C. Matthew Bickell, OBA #18017  
S. Max Harris, OBA #22166  
DOYLE HARRIS DAVIS & HAUGHEY  
1350 South Boulder, Suite 700  
Tulsa, OK 74119  
(918) 592-1276 - (918) 592-4389 (fax)

Attorneys for the Defendants/Appellants, Pamela Whitney, The Estate Of Suzanne  
Whitney And The Estate Of Mary Whitney

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

    CASES.....iv

    STATUTES.....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES  
    SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

ARGUMENT.....15

    I.    THE ARBITRATORS EXCEEDED THEIR POWERS BY  
          DISREGARDING THE TERMS OF THE CLIENT  
          RELATIONSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
          SUZANNE WHITNEY AND MERRILL LYNCH.....15

        A.    The Suzanne Whitney/Merrill Lynch Client  
              Relationship Agreement States That If No Beneficiary  
              Is Named For An Account, The Account Must Be  
              Paid To The Deceased’s Estate.....16

        B.    The Award Must Be Vacated Pursuant To 9 U.S.C. §10  
              And 12 O.S. §1874.....18

- II. SUZANNE WHITNEY, IN HER CAPACITY AS A BENEFICIARY OF MARY WHITNEY, LACKS THE LEGAL POWER TO NAME A BENEFICIARY FOR HERSELF RELATIVE TO AN INHERITED IRA (“BENEFICIARY OF A BENEFICIARY”).....21
- III. THE COURT ERRED BY NOT VACATING THE ARBITRATORS’ ATTORNEY FEE AND COST AWARD.....26
  - A. Merrill Lynch Did Not Provide Anything In Support Of Its Fee Request.....26
  - B. Detailed Support Must Be Provided To Sustain A Fee And Cost Award.....27
- CONCLUSION.....31
- ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....32
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Burk v. City of Oklahoma City*, 598 P.2d 659 (Okla. 1979)..... 27, 28, 29

*Conti v. Republic Underwriters Insurance Company*,  
782 P.3d 1357 (Okla. 1989)..... 29, 30

*DMA Int’l, Inc. v. Qwest Communications Int’l, Inc.*,  
585 F.3d 1341 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)..... 13

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424 (U.S. 1983)..... 28

*In re Arbitration Between Riverbay Corp. and Local 32-E*,  
91 A.D.2d 509 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982)..... 19, 21

*In re Estate of Wellshear*, 142 P.3d 994 (Okla. Ct. App. 2006)..... 24

*Jenkins v. Prudential-Bache Securities*, 847 F.2d 631 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)..... 20

*Oliver’s Sports Center, Inc. v. National Standard Insurance Co.*,  
615 P.2d 291 (Okla. 1980)..... 28

*Roth v. Spruell*, 2010 WL 2881532, 7 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. July 22, 2010)..... 27, 30

*Sooner Builders & Investments, Inc. v. Nolan Hatcher  
Construction Services, LLC*, 164 P.3d 1063 (Okla. 2007)..... 19

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
130 S.Ct. 1758 (U.S. 2010).....19, 20, 25, 26

*Taliaferro v. Reirdon*, 99 P.2d 500 (Okla. 1940)..... 22

*Taylor v. Chubb Group Insurance Companies*, 874 P.2d 806 (Okla. 1994)..... 30

*Usrey v. Wilson*, 66 P.3d 1000 (Okla. Ct. App. 2002)..... 28

**STATUTES**

12 O.S. §1874..... 5, 13, 18

12 O.S. §1874(A)(4)..... 18, 19, 20, 31

9 U.S.C. §9..... 2, 3

9 U.S.C. §10..... 13, 18

9 U.S.C. §10(a)(4)..... 18, 19, 20, 26, 31

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 2

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A) ..... 2, 3

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 ..... 2, 3, 6, 11, 12, 15, 29, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 ..... 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12, 15, 29, 31
